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STALLION STATISTICS SEEKING DURABILITY, SOUNDNESS

Accompanying is a fifth annual 
listing of stallions by two criteria 
as developed by the Durability
Committee of the Welfare and
Safety of the Racehorse Summits
underwritten by The Jockey Club
and Grayson-Jockey Club Research
Foundation. The aim is to highlight
stallions which are commercially
viable AND produce progeny 
statistics which would tend to 
indicate above average performance
in two areas----average number of
starts per starter and percentage 
of foals which get to the races. 

To qualify for the lists, a stallion
must have ranked within the first
200 sires by progeny earnings for
the calendar year 2012. This assures
a modicum of success and relevance
to the commercial breeding and
sales market. For purposes of this
presentation, we have rearranged
that population by the two criteria
stated and for each list have included
the top one-half (100 stallions) of
the original population of 200 by
earnings. 

Although stallions qualify for these
lists on the basis of 2011 progeny
earnings alone, other statistics 
given here are lifetime through 
Dec. 31, 2012 .  (All Northern
Hemisphere earnings, except from
Japan, are included in these statistics,
which were provided by The Jockey
Club Information Systems.)  

(continued on page 2)

2012 Sires by Lifetime Starts per Starter

Rank Stallion YOB Sire

Foals     of 

RA 2012 Earnings

Starts/   

Strtr

1 Concorde's Tune 1989 Concorde Bound 497 $1,928,221 24.11
2 Catienus 1994 Storm Cat 514 $1,556,040 21.80
3 Devil His Due 1989 Devil's Bag 978 $2,131,388 21.60
4 Mutakddim 1991 Seeking the Gold 757 $3,234,985 21.49
5 Outflanker 1994 Danzig 475 $1,781,182 21.48
6 Not For Love 1990 Mr. Prospector 823 $4,554,877 21.36
7 Wiseman's Ferry 1999 Hennessy 273 $4,596,667 21.18
8 Graeme Hall 1997 Dehere 353 $2,494,010 20.67
9 Petionville 1992 Seeking the Gold 642 $2,671,745 20.43

10 Evansville Slew 1992 Slew City Slew 497 $1,414,881 20.26
11 Full Mandate 1999 A.P. Indy 341 $2,837,819 20.13
12 Bold Executive 1984 Bold Ruckus 774 $2,492,295 20.05
13 Halo's Image 1991 Halo 578 $1,980,917 19.97
14 Lite the Fuse 1991 Buckaroo 531 $1,330,026 19.94
15 Silver Deputy 1985 Deputy Minister 1068 $1,686,809 19.91
16 El Prado (IRE) 1989 Sadler's Wells 1010 $2,666,468 19.75
17 Northern Afleet 1993 Afleet 743 $3,310,163 19.56
18 Quiet American 1986 Fappiano 919 $3,461,209 19.44
19 Defrere 1992 Deputy Minister 576 $1,617,188 19.25
20 Two Punch 1983 Mr. Prospector 1091 $1,797,981 19.16
21 Louis Quatorze 1993 Sovereign Dancer 708 $1,434,041 19.03
22 Smoke Glacken 1994 Two Punch 757 $3,245,105 18.90
23 Swiss Yodeler 1994 Eastern Echo 705 $1,591,105 18.57

Langfuhr 1992 Danzig 1095 $5,862,125 18.57
25 Alphabet Soup 1991 Cozzene 790 $1,656,318 18.53
26 Dynaformer 1985 Roberto 1260 $6,771,993 18.00
27 Salt Lake 1989 Deputy Minister 1013 $1,563,647 17.97
28 Yes It's True 1996 Is It True 749 $4,364,770 17.80
29 Rahy 1985 Blushing Groom (FR) 1124 $2,569,499 17.61
30 Brahms 1997 Danzig 463 $1,657,034 17.59
31 Cherokee Run 1990 Runaway Groom 831 $1,943,661 17.48
32 Stephen Got Even 1996 A.P. Indy 574 $2,790,708 17.30
33 Desert God 1991 Fappiano 233 $2,055,901 17.29

 Pleasant Tap 1987 Pleasant Colony 876 $2,905,030 17.29
35 Lion Hearted 1996 Storm Cat 509 $2,371,207 17.28
36 Leestown 1994 Seattle Slew 584 $2,007,380 17.23
37 Belong to Me 1989 Danzig 1038 $2,767,587 17.15
38 Maria's Mon 1993 Wavering Monarch 971 $3,290,367 17.09
39 Parker's Storm Cat 2000 Storm Cat 200 $1,544,455 16.79
40 Touch Gold 1994 Deputy Minister 813 $2,036,963 16.78
41 Greatness 1999 Mr. Prospector 189 $1,964,284 16.73
42 Bernstein 1997 Storm Cat 631 $5,781,945 16.64
43 Real Quiet 1995 Quiet American 470 $1,723,213 16.54
44 Benchmark 1991 Alydar 693 $2,565,591 16.51
45 Golden Missile 1995 A.P. Indy 612 $1,453,686 16.31
46 Tenpins 1998 Smart Strike 280 $1,880,947 16.30
47 Include 1997 Broad Brush 502 $6,060,744 16.29

 Jump Start 1999 A.P. Indy 494 $4,613,521 16.29
49 Successful Appeal 1996 Valid Appeal 493 $3,968,421 16.28
50 Broken Vow 1997 Unbridled 775 $5,831,783 16.15
51 Forest Wildcat 1991 Storm Cat 911 $2,890,586 16.06
52 Flatter 1999 A.P. Indy 385 $5,835,281 15.99
53 Milwaukee Brew 1997 Wild Again 402 $2,205,288 15.98
54 Unusual Heat 1990 Nureyev 575 $4,610,915 15.95
55 Old Topper 1995 Gilded Time 498 $2,354,337 15.91
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2012 Sires by Lifetime Starts per Starter
(continued)

56 E Dubai 1998 Mr. Prospector 557 $7,972,476 15.87
 Freud 1998 Storm Cat 422 $3,871,716 15.87

58 City Zip 1998 Carson City 607 $8,178,282 15.78
 Repent 1999 Louis Quatorze 420 $2,837,510 15.78
 Toccet 2000 Awesome Again 296 $2,069,883 15.78

61 Oratory 2002 Pulpit 131 $1,486,771 15.73
62 Posse 2000 Silver Deputy 481 $4,797,709 15.71
63 Where's the Ring 1999 Seeking the Gold 181 $1,836,234 15.68
64 Pure Prize 1998 Storm Cat 496 $5,047,855 15.63
65 Orientate 1998 Mt. Livermore 636 $4,657,610 15.46
66 Sligo Bay (IRE) 1998 Sadler's Wells 297 $1,561,564 15.44
67 Awesome Again 1994 Deputy Minister 825 $6,615,738 15.43
68 Even the Score 1998 Unbridled's Song 295 $3,310,074 15.33
69 Storm and a Half 1997 Storm Cat 396 $1,362,518 15.29
70 Distorted Humor 1993 Forty Niner 955 $8,044,321 15.17
71 Malibu Moon 1997 A.P. Indy 907 $8,249,173 15.04
72 Holy Bull 1991 Great Above 1115 $3,147,004 15.00
73 Smart Strike 1992 Mr. Prospector 1072 $8,470,987 14.95
74 Thunder Gulch 1992 Gulch 1087 $3,128,281 14.90
75 Bowman's Band 1998 Dixieland Band 186 $3,126,715 14.77
76 D'wildcat 1998 Forest Wildcat 298 $2,612,831 14.71
77 Proud Citizen 1999 Gone West 481 $5,971,914 14.60
78 War Chant 1997 Danzig 493 $3,013,916 14.56
79 More Than Ready 1997 Southern Halo 898 $6,383,068 14.48
80 Roman Ruler 2002 Fusaichi Pegasus 303 $3,960,725 14.42
81 Congaree 1998 Arazi 277 $1,876,988 14.34
82 Put It Back 1998 Honour and Glory 501 $4,554,883 14.31
83 Stormy Atlantic 1994 Storm Cat 1168 $7,272,114 14.28
84 Pollard's Vision 2001 Carson City 219 $2,096,533 14.26
85 Grand Slam 1995 Gone West 1290 $6,134,701 14.22
86 Domestic Dispute 2000 Unbridled's Song 312 $1,726,791 14.18
87 Arch 1995 Kris S. 673 $4,584,928 14.17

 Point Given 1998 Thunder Gulch 443 $1,628,083 14.17
89 Macho Uno 1998 Holy Bull 467 $7,327,427 14.02
90 El Corredor 1997 Mr. Greeley 749 $4,206,564 13.98
91 Dance With Ravens 2002 A.P. Indy 265 $3,503,032 13.97
92 Van Nistelrooy 2000 Storm Cat 447 $2,473,696 13.89

 Exchange Rate 1997 Danzig 522 $4,782,251 13.89
94 Mizzen Mast 1998 Cozzene 574 $4,770,402 13.87

 Congrats 2000 A.P. Indy 210 $3,716,812 13.87
96 Cactus Ridge 2001 Hennessy 361 $3,317,848 13.86
97 Windsor Castle 1998 Lord Carson 140 $1,786,326 13.84
98 Mr. Greeley 1992 Gone West 1340 $4,297,815 13.80
99 Five Star Day 1996 Carson City 475 $2,187,592 13.78

100 Tale of the Cat 1994 Storm Cat 1286 $6,390,215 13.77

Rank Stallion YOB Sire

Foals of 

RA 2012 Earnings

Strtrs/Fls 

of RA

1 Petionville 1992 Seeking the Gold 642 $2,671,745 85.98%
2 More Than Ready 1997 Southern Halo 898 $6,383,068 85.08%
3 Leestown 1994 Seattle Slew 584 $2,007,380 83.73%
4 Not For Love 1990 Mr. Prospector 823 $4,554,877 83.11%
5 Mutakddim 1991 Seeking the Gold 757 $3,234,985 83.09%
6 Cherokee Run 1990 Runaway Groom 831 $1,943,661 82.91%
7 Dynaformer 1985 Roberto 1260 $6,771,993 82.38%
8 Langfuhr 1992 Danzig 1095 $5,862,125 82.28%
9 Forest Wildcat 1991 Storm Cat 911 $2,890,586 82.00%

10 Johar 1999 Gone West 257 $2,836,295 81.32%
11 Smoke Glacken 1994 Two Punch 757 $3,245,105 81.24%
12 Thunder Gulch 1992 Gulch 1087 $3,128,281 81.23%
13 Distorted Humor 1993 Forty Niner 955 $8,044,321 81.15%
14 Bold Executive 1984 Bold Ruckus 774 $2,492,295 81.14%
15 Devil His Due 1989 Devil's Bag 978 $2,131,388 81.08%
16 Two Punch 1983 Mr. Prospector 1091 $1,797,981 80.93%

 Louis Quatorze 1993 Sovereign Dancer 708 $1,434,041 80.93%
18 Cactus Ridge 2001 Hennessy 361 $3,317,848 80.89%
19 Salt Lake 1989 Deputy Minister 1013 $1,563,647 80.85%
20 Catienus 1994 Storm Cat 514 $1,556,040 80.74%
21 Include 1997 Broad Brush 502 $6,060,744 80.48%
22 Yes It's True 1996 Is It True 749 $4,364,770 80.37%
23 Elusive Quality 1993 Gone West 1064 $8,306,999 79.42%
24 Quiet American 1986 Fappiano 919 $3,461,209 79.22%
25 Speightstown 1998 Gone West 484 $10,076,214 78.72%

Rank Stallion YOB Sire

Foals     of 

RA 2012 Earnings

Starts/   

Strtr
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The average of the breed in recent
crops has been a career of around
16 starts per starter. Thus, we see
that only a minority of the top 200
stallions in earnings reach this
average. The average of the breed
insofar as percentage of horses that
reach the races is around 70 percent,
so that the leaders in that category
are seen to be well above average. 

The underlying premise of these
statistics, and of the Durability
Committee, is that the national
reduction in average starts per
starter might be seen as an 
indication of a decrease in 
durability of the breed.  
The average starts per year for
North American starters have
decreased, from about 11 in 1960
to 6.31 in 2012. It has been under 
7 since the year 2000. It is 
understood that the average 
number of starts can be a function
of many elements, some 
management based. For example,
the salvage value of highly 
fashionably bred runners as
breeding animals often discourages
continuing to race a young horse
once any problem develops. 

We also understand that no 
statistical presentation can serve 
as a single indicator of success.
The trade media for years have
published sire statistics based on
earnings, but also have provided 
a plethora of other measures,
indices, percentages of stakes 
winners, etc. In that vein, it is
hoped that the accompanying
statistics provide yet another kind
of insight into contemporary 
stallions’ progeny performance. 
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2012 Sires by Lifetime % of Foals of Racing Age Started
(continued)

Statistics provided by:

26 Maria's Mon 1993 Wavering Monarch 971 $3,290,367 78.48%
27 Put It Back 1998 Honour and Glory 501 $4,554,883 78.44%
28 Mobil 2000 Langfuhr 124 $1,721,255 78.23%
29 Offlee Wild 2000 Wild Again 210 $1,941,679 78.10%
30 Van Nistelrooy 2000 Storm Cat 447 $2,473,696 78.08%
31 Concorde's Tune 1989 Concorde Bound 497 $1,928,221 78.07%
32 Stephen Got Even 1996 A.P. Indy 574 $2,790,708 78.05%
33 Full Mandate 1999 A.P. Indy 341 $2,837,819 78.01%
34 Tale of the Cat 1994 Storm Cat 1286 $6,390,215 77.99%
35 Proud Citizen 1999 Gone West 481 $5,971,914 77.96%
36 Pulpit 1994 A.P. Indy 787 $5,329,998 77.89%
37 El Corredor 1997 Mr. Greeley 749 $4,206,564 77.70%
38 Touch Gold 1994 Deputy Minister 813 $2,036,963 77.61%

 Smart Strike 1992 Mr. Prospector 1072 $8,470,987 77.61%
40 Stormy Atlantic 1994 Storm Cat 1168 $7,272,114 77.48%
41 Alphabet Soup 1991 Cozzene 790 $1,656,318 77.47%
42 Pleasant Tap 1987 Pleasant Colony 876 $2,905,030 77.40%
43 Silver Deputy 1985 Deputy Minister 1068 $1,686,809 77.15%

 Fusaichi Pegasus 1997 Mr. Prospector 932 $4,145,465 77.15%
45 Brahms 1997 Danzig 463 $1,657,034 77.11%
46 Malibu Moon 1997 A.P. Indy 907 $8,249,173 77.07%
47 Exchange Rate 1997 Danzig 522 $4,782,251 77.01%
48 War Front 2002 Danzig 182 $5,323,006 76.92%
49 Old Topper 1995 Gilded Time 498 $2,354,337 76.91%
50 Bernstein 1997 Storm Cat 631 $5,781,945 76.86%
51 Northern Afleet 1993 Afleet 743 $3,310,163 76.85%
52 El Prado (IRE) 1989 Sadler's Wells 1010 $2,666,468 76.83%
53 Posse 2000 Silver Deputy 481 $4,797,709 76.72%
54 Songandaprayer 1998 Unbridled's Song 764 $6,180,024 76.70%
55 Tapit 2001 Pulpit 506 $9,414,048 76.68%
56 Repent 1999 Louis Quatorze 420 $2,837,510 76.67%
57 Wildcat Heir 2000 Forest Wildcat 340 $4,478,745 76.47%
58 Roman Ruler 2002 Fusaichi Pegasus 303 $3,960,725 76.24%
59 City Zip 1998 Carson City 607 $8,178,282 76.11%
60 Grand Slam 1995 Gone West 1290 $6,134,701 76.05%
61 Bellamy Road 2002 Concerto 178 $2,706,051 75.84%
62 Lion Hearted 1996 Storm Cat 509 $2,371,207 75.83%
63 Graeme Hall 1997 Dehere 353 $2,494,010 75.64%
64 Broken Vow 1997 Unbridled 775 $5,831,783 75.61%
65 Outflanker 1994 Danzig 475 $1,781,182 75.58%
66 Yankee Gentleman 1999 Storm Cat 334 $2,455,446 75.45%
67 Too Much Bling 2003 Rubiano 73 $1,340,082 75.34%
68 Rockport Harbor 2002 Unbridled's Song 291 $4,792,161 75.26%
69 Vindication 2000 Seattle Slew 476 $3,764,222 75.21%
70 D'wildcat 1998 Forest Wildcat 298 $2,612,831 75.17%
71 Greatness 1999 Mr. Prospector 189 $1,964,284 75.13%
72 Mr. Greeley 1992 Gone West 1340 $4,297,815 74.85%
73 Orientate 1998 Mt. Livermore 636 $4,657,610 74.84%
74 Pure Prize 1998 Storm Cat 496 $5,047,855 74.80%
75 Congrats 2000 A.P. Indy 210 $3,716,812 74.76%
76 Rahy 1985 Blushing Groom (FR) 1124 $2,569,499 74.73%
77 Silver Train 2002 Old Trieste 275 $3,164,028 74.55%
78 Wiseman's Ferry 1999 Hennessy 273 $4,596,667 74.36%
79 Dixie Union 1997 Dixieland Band 729 $4,760,059 74.35%
80 Harlan's Holiday 1999 Harlan 563 $7,442,696 74.25%
81 Lemon Drop Kid 1996 Kingmambo 753 $6,656,736 74.24%
82 Oratory 2002 Pulpit 131 $1,486,771 74.05%
83 Where's the Ring 1999 Seeking the Gold 181 $1,836,234 74.03%
84 Lite the Fuse 1991 Buckaroo 531 $1,330,026 74.01%
85 Southern Image 2000 Halo's Image 215 $1,993,309 73.95%
86 Swiss Yodeler 1994 Eastern Echo 705 $1,591,105 73.90%

 Even the Score 1998 Unbridled's Song 295 $3,310,074 73.90%
88 Halo's Image 1991 Halo 578 $1,980,917 73.88%
89 Real Quiet 1995 Quiet American 470 $1,723,213 73.83%
90 Belong to Me 1989 Danzig 1038 $2,767,587 73.80%
91 Holy Bull 1991 Great Above 1115 $3,147,004 73.72%
92 Macho Uno 1998 Holy Bull 467 $7,327,427 73.66%

 Bowman's Band 1998 Dixieland Band 186 $3,126,715 73.66%
94 Windsor Castle 1998 Lord Carson 140 $1,786,326 73.57%
95 Arch 1995 Kris S. 673 $4,584,928 73.40%
96 Indian Charlie 1995 In Excess (IRE) 819 $5,188,827 73.38%
97 Tenpins 1998 Smart Strike 280 $1,880,947 73.21%
98 E Dubai 1998 Mr. Prospector 557 $7,972,476 73.07%
99 Successful Appeal 1996 Valid Appeal 493 $3,968,421 73.02%

100 Roar of the Tiger 1999 Storm Cat 285 $1,568,659 72.98%

Rank Stallion YOB Sire

Foals of 

RA 2012 Earnings

Strtrs/Fls 

of RA



Older Stakes Winners    

Following is a simple ranking of
sires of 2012 by their number
of stakes winners four years old 
and upward, with additional 
recognition of their graded stakes
winners of those ages last year.  

For this list, there was no 
requirement concerning progeny
earnings. It will be noted, however,
that the leaders on this list are also
familiar names from various trade
media lists arranged by more 
fashion-driven criteria.  

Rank Sire

2012 

Stakes 

Winners    

4 & up 

Graded 

Stakes 

Winners      

4 & up 

1 Speightstown 10 5
2 Smart Strike 9 6

Stormy Atlantic 9 2
4 Dynaformer 7 6

Indian Charlie 7 3
Jump Start 7 3
Tiznow 7 4

8 Arch 6 5
Candy Ride (ARG) 6 1
City Zip 6 3
Desert God 6 0
Include 6 4
Medaglia d'Oro 6 2
Mineshaft 6 3

15 Broken Vow 5 3
Closing Argument 5 1
Empire Maker 5 3
Flatter 5 1
Ghostzapper 5 4
Johannesburg 5 1
Maria's Mon 5 3
Pulpit 5 4
Trippi 5 1
Wildcat Heir 5 1

25 Afleet Alex 4 2
Awesome Again 4 3
Bernardini 4 3
Bernstein 4 1
Distorted Humor 4 3
Giant's Causeway 4 2
Greatness 4 1
Kafwain 4 1
Lemon Drop Kid 4 2
Ministers Wild Cat 4 0
Proud Citizen 4 1
Tale of the Cat 4 1
Tapit 4 2
Victory Gallop 4 0
War Front 4 2

40 A.P. Indy 3 2
Bellamy Road 3 0
Bowman's Band 3 1
Cactus Ridge 3 0
Cherokee Run 3 0
Congrats 3 1
Cozzene 3 1
El Corredor 3 0
Fistfite 3 0
Five Star Day 3 0
Forest Camp 3 2
Forestry 3 1
Freud 3 1
Lion Hearted 3 0
More Than Ready 3 2
Mr. Greeley 3 1
Northern Afleet 3 1
Not For Love 3 0
Officer 3 2
Olmodavor 3 0
Pure Prize 3 0
Quiet American 3 1
Rock Hard Ten 3 3
Roman Ruler 3 2
Saint Liam 3 1
Stephanotis 3 1
Successful Appeal 3 1
Unbridled's Song 3 2
Unusual Heat 3 1

Top 2012 Sires of Stakes
Winners 4 years old & Up

Notice: Upon request, a copy of the latest Annual Report filed by Grayson-Jockey Club Research Foundation, Inc. 
with the New York Secretary of State may be obtained from the Foundation (821 Corporate Drive, Lexington, KY 40503)

or from the Secretary of State (162 Washington Ave., Albany, NY 12231).

Rokeby Circle Members

In honor of the generosity to the Foundation by the late Paul Mellon, 
Grayson-Jockey Club designates inclusion in the Rokeby Circle for those donors/members 

at the $10,000-plus level within the year. The honor is named for Rokeby Farm, 
Mr. Mellon’s estate in Virginia. Current members as of January 2013:

His Highness Prince Khalid Abdullah
Joseph Allen
Anonymous
William M. Backer
Ramona & Lee Bass
Alexander G. Campbell Jr. 
Claiborne Farm
Mr. & Mrs. Dennis Dammerman
Darley America
Del Mar Thoroughbred Club
Adele B. Dilschneider
Donald R. & Irene Dizney
Elizabeth Locke Jewels
William S. Farish
William S. Farish Jr.
Mr. & Mrs. Bertram R. Firestone
Dr. Susan Galandiuk
Gary Broad Foundation
John K. Goodman
Great American Insurance
Helen K. Groves
Lucy Y. Hamilton
Clay Hancock
Dell Hancock
Mr. & Mrs. Seth W. Hancock
Ian Highet, TIC Stables
Johnson & Johnson Consumer

Products Company
Mrs. S. K. Johnston Jr.
Ronald Kirk, Kirk Horse Insurance
Lane's End
Dr. & Mrs. A. Gary Lavin
Mr. & Mrs. Kevin S. Lavin
Mary Seamans Trust
Jacqueline B. Mars

Kenny McPeek
Mr. & Mrs. Leverett S. Miller
Robert E. Meyerhoff
Mrs. J. M. Moran
New York Racing Association
North American Specialty 

Insurance Company /   
Swiss Reinsurance Group

Oak Tree Racing Association
Mr. & Mrs. John M. O'Connor
Mr. & Mrs. Paul F. Oreffice
Audrey W. Otto
John C. Oxley
The Mary Oxley Foundation
Ogden Mills Phipps
Dr. Hiram C. Polk Jr.
Carl Pollard
Art Preston 
Mr. & Mrs. Paul Reddam, 

Reddam Racing LLC 
Louise & Leonard Riggio
Dr. Wilfrid R. Robinson
Rood & Riddle Equine Hospital
Richard Santulli
Mr. & Mrs. Barry Schwartz
Mr. & Mrs. Joseph V. Shields
Tampa Bay Downs
Stella Thayer
Thoroughbred Charities of America
James R. Treptow
Virginia G. Valentine
Charlotte C. Weber
William Stamps Farish Fund
WinStar Farm
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